KALAHI REALTY, INC.
INDEX TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY SCHEDULES

Annex I:  Supplementary Reconciliation of Retained Earnings Available for Dividend Declaration

Annex II:  Supplementary Schedules Required by Annex 68-J
 Schedule A. Financial Assets
 Schedule B. Amounts Receivable from Directors, Officers, Employees, Related

Parties, and Principal Stockholders (Other than Related Parties)
 Schedule C. Amounts Receivable from Related Parties which are Eliminated During

the Consolidation of Financial Statements
 Schedule D. Long-term Debt
 Schedule E. Indebtedness to Related Parties
 Schedule F. Guarantees of Securities of Other Issuers
 Schedule G. Capital Stock

ANNEX I

KALAHI REALTY, INC.
SUPPLEMENTARY SCHEDULE OF RETAINED EARNINGS
AVAILABLE FOR DIVIDEND DECLARATION
DECEMBER 31, 2022

Unappropriated retained earnings, beginning P=75,560,263
Less:  Deferred tax assets, beginning 440,460

Cost of treasury shares 11,146,534
Unappropriated retained earnings, as adjusted to available for dividend

distribution, beginning 63,973,269
Add: Net income actually earned/realized:

Net income during the period 1,152,913
Decrease in deferred tax assets 75,485

1,228,398
Total retained earnings available for dividend declaration, December 31, 2022 P=65,201,667

ANNEX II

KALAHI REALTY, INC.
SUPPLEMENTARY SCHEDULES REQUIRED BY ANNEX 68-J
PURSUANT TO REVISED SRC RULE 68
DECEMBER 31, 2022

Schedule A. Financial Assets

Name of issuing entity and
description of each issue

Number of
shares or

principal amount
of bonds and

notes

Amount shown
in the balance

sheet

Value based on
market

quotations at
balance sheet

date

Interest
received

and accrued
Cash and cash equivalents P=15,558,130 P=15,558,130 N/A P=50,128
Investments in debt instruments 65,909,880 65,909,880 N/A 1,457,132

 Installment receivables and
contract assets 1,946,403 1,946,403 N/A 354,592

Other receivables 45,950 45,950 N/A –
P=83,460,363 P=83,460,363 P=1,861,852

Schedule B. Amounts Receivable from Directors, Officers, Employees, and Principal
   Stockholders (Other than Related Parties)

Name and Designation
of debtor

Balance of
Beginning of

Period Additions
Amounts
collected

Amounts
Written

off Current
Not

Current

Balance at
end of
period

Advances to officers
and employees P=42,400 P=39,550 (P=36,000) P=− P=45,950 P=– P=45,950

Schedule C. Amounts Receivable from Related Parties which are eliminated during the
   consolidation of financial statements

Name and designation
of debtor

Balance at
beginning
of period Additions

Amounts
collected